
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 30 September 2021 
at 5.00 pm in Council Chamber, City Hall - City Hall, 
Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE

Dodds
S Khan
T Hussain
Mukhtar
Thornton
Warburton
Wood

Bibby
Clarke

Alternates:
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE

Berry
Ferriby
D Green
Jabar
Tait
Wainwright

Hargreaves
Majkowski

Notes:
 Please note that under the current circumstances only Members and Alternates on the 

Committee will receive paper copies of the agenda, however the agenda and reports can 
be viewed on the Councils agenda and minutes website five clear working days in 
advance of the meeting.

 Given the restrictions on room capacity, any Councillors and members of the public who 
wish to make a contribution at the meeting are asked to email 
yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk by mid-day on Tuesday 28 September 2021 and request to 
do so. You will then be advised on how you can participate in the meeting.  access to 
the meeting cannot be guaranteed if those wishing to attend do not register given the 
council must comply with the Covid regulations and guidance.

 On the day of the meeting you are encouraged to wear a suitable face covering (unless 
you are medically exempt) and adhere to social distancing.  Staff will be at hand to 
advise accordingly.  Participants may be asked to wait in a separate room if the capacity 
in the Council Chamber has been reached and they will be escorted back into the 
meeting as a when their item is considered by the Committee.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in under 
Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel  Phone: 01274 434579  E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk


2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021 be signed as 
a correct record (previously circulated).

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579)



3

4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 
28 September 2021

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

6.  * UPDATE BRADFORD 2025 UK CITY OF CULTURE BID AND 
OTHER CULTURAL PARTNERSHIP OPPORTUNITIES IN 
BRADFORD SOUTH 

The Assistant Director Sport & Culture will submit a report (Document 
“G”) which sets out an update on the Bradford 2025 UK City of Culture 
Bid and other cultural partnership opportunities in Bradford South.

Recommended –

The Cultural Policy & Events team would welcome any feedback 
and suggestion of future working

Overview & Scrutiny Area: Regeneration and Environment

(Nicola Greenan)

1 - 20



4

7.  STREET CLEANSING SERVICE 

The Shipley Area Coordinator will submit a report (Document “H”) 
which examines three different working models available for 
consideration with regards the Street Cleansing service in light of 
recent increased investment. 

Recommended –

(1) That members approve the resource levels in the wards 

(2) That members select their preferred cleansing delivery 
model from the options presented for officers to work up 
detailed work patterns in each ward. 

(3) Officers bring back these work patterns to this Committee 
as soon as practicable.

Overview & Scrutiny Area: Corporate / Environment and Waste  
Management

(Damian Fisher - 01274 437062)

21 - 32

8.  LOCALITY WORKING REVIEW: BRADFORD SOUTH APPROACH 
AND CREATING A LOCALITIES PLAN FOR THE AREA. 

The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “I”) which 
outlines 1) the District wide approach emerging from the Review, 2) 
considers the data available to support the process and 3) presents 
some options on how to develop the approach in Bradford South. 

Recommended –

(1) That the committee notes the Localities Review and 
implications for Bradford South Area Committee.

(2) That the Committee chooses one of the three approaches 
to develop a localities plan for Bradford South.

(3) That the Area Coordinator is asked to lead on the approach 
and develop an engagement plan, keep Councillors 
updated on progress and report back progress to the 
committee in March 2022.

Overview & Scrutiny Area: Corporate

(Mick Charlton - 01274 431155)

33 - 62



5

9.  * DRAFT OF BRADFORD SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE FORWARD 
PLAN FOR YEAR 2021-22 

The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “J”) 
which outlines proposed Agenda items for Bradford South Area 
Committee meetings for the remainder of the 2021/2022 Municipal 
Year.

Recommended –

Note the report and add any amendments made during the 
meeting.

Overview & Scrutiny Area: Corporate

(Mick Charlton - 01272 431155)

63 - 70

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Assistant Director Sport & Culture to the 
meeting of Bradford South Area Committee to be held 
on 30th September 2021

G

Subject:  Update Bradford 2025 UK City of Culture bid and other cultural 
partnership opportunities in Bradford South 

Summary statement: 

This report outlines the current progress of Bradford’s bid for UK City of Culture 2025 and 
further information on the arts, culture and heritage programmes taking place across the 
South area.

Bradford has formally submitted an ‘Expression of Interest’ to be the UK City of Culture for 
2025. This important submission marks an imp
[...]
r submitted. The Bradford 2025 team submitted a formal ‘Expression of Interest’ to the 
Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport [DCMS] in July. 

1.2 There have been 20 Expressions of Interest submitted across all four nations of 
the United Kingdom and Northern Ireland. The full list of bidders for UK City of 
Culture 2025 are: Armagh city, Banbridge and Craigavon; the city of Bangor and 
north-west Wales; the Borderlands region, comprising Dumfries and Galloway, 
Scottish borders, Northumberland, Cumbria and Carlisle city; Bradford; Conwy 
county; Cornwall; Derby; County Durham; Lancashire; Medway; the city of Newport; 
Powys; Southampton; Stirling; the Tay Cities region; Torbay and Exeter; Wakefield 
district; the city of Wolverhampton; Wrexham county borough; and Great Yarmouth 
and East Suffolk.

1.3 Bradford’s bid secured cross-party support at the meeting of Full Council in July, 
with a supporting letter signed by the Leaders of the Council’s three main political 
groups submitted as part of the Expression of Interest. The bid has secured the 
backing, including financial support, of a number of major organisations and 
employers around the Bradford District including University of Bradford, Morrisons, 
Bradford Bulls, and Expect Distribution. 

1.4 The Bradford 2025 bid team is anticipating that the DMCS will announce a 
longlist of places to move through to the next round of the competition in late 
September 2021. Upon longlisting, the Bradford bid team will embark on an 
extensive public engagement programme across the whole Bradford District, with 
events planned for every ward in Bradford South. Ward Councillors will be 
contacted directly about these public engagement events in due course. 

1.5 Alongside Bradford’s UK City of Culture bid, the Council has also adopted an 
ambitious 10-year cultural strategy, ‘Culture Is Our Plan’, which aims to instigate 
more cultural investment and engagement across every part of the Bradford 
District. Ensuring we have a geographic and demographic spread of activity with 

ambitious targets around EDI 

1.6 As part of Bradford 2025's comprehensive public engagement work to share 
information about the bid and hear suggestions from Bradford residents and other local 
groups, the team will be visiting all 6 wards in Bradford South between late October and 
February 2022. The team is currently finalising plans to be at Sandale Community Centre, 
Royds, for the first of these community events in late October. 

Page 3



1.7 Bradford South Activity in 2021:

Summer Unlocked
Summer Unlocked was a district wide programme that saw arts and culture take over the 
streets of Bradford and bring new life into the wonderful communities and surroundings 
that had become our sanctuary during the Covid-19 Pandemic. In line with GOV 
guidelines, we wanted to ensure that our programme was safe and encourage localised 
activities to celebrate our revitalised sense of community spirit and bring joy to a range of 
space and places across the district.

Throughout Bradford South we had a range of bespoke and uniquely Bradford Arts and 
Culture activities which included Poetry workshops and performances from Tong 
Residence, Mini’s transformed into a cinema celebrating local stories in Queensbury, 
Calligraphy workshops and performances in Wibsey, Chalk Street dancing in Scholemoore 
and pop-up art galleries and workshops across Holmewood.

Number of Commissions 8 
Number of Artists 13
Number of Events 30
Art forms
Literature, Dance, Visual Art, Digital Art, Projection, Music, Knitting 

Estimated Audience reach 3000

The cultural programme engaged with a range of people and communities – including 
families, those attending local pubs, people aged between 12 - 50 from Holme wood 
experiencing live poetry for the first time whilst also writing and performing their own 
poetry. The cultural programme reached and connected with wide range of people across 
the communities including the HAF 
[...]
wo years. We will do this 
by talking to as many people in the 
district as we can. We will find out 
what people are enjoying and what 
people want more of. 

We will share how we are doing and 
check to make sure we are meeting 
our targets.

Our plan

Page 18



BTM

For more accessible information  
on a broad range of subjects please 
contact enquiries@btm.org.uk or visit 
www.btm.org.uk for all our easy read 
booklets and other accessible media 
productions.

©btm 2021 and images under licence  
from www.gettyimages.co.uk and  
www.photosymbols.com 

Now that you know about the 
plan, we’d love for you to share it. 
Head over to our website and use 
the share links to help us make 
culture part of everyone’s plan. 
 
You can also find versions of  
the plan as British Sign Language 
as well as audio versions in 
English, Punjabi, Urdu and Polish 
on our website.
 
cultureisourplan.co.uk

→

Version100521

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Shipley Area Co-ordinator to the meeting 
of Bradford South Area Committee to be held on 30 
September 2021

H

Subject:  

STREET CLEANSING SERVICE

Summary statement:

This report examines three different working models available for consideration with 
regards the Street Cleansing service in light of recent increased investment. 

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

Area Committee decisions will need to be made in line with Equal Rights legislation. This 
will require Area Committees to assess the potential equality impact of any decisions they 
make.

Jason Longhurst
Strategic Director Place

Portfolio:  

Neighbourhoods and Customer services

Report Contact:   Damian Fisher
Phone: (01274) 437062
E-mail: damian.fisher@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate Environment and Waste 
Management

Page 21

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report examines three different working models available for consideration with 
regards the Street Cleansing service in light of recent increased inves
[...]
 to 
other service areas such as waste and bereavement services further reducing the 
numbers on the ground. With resources at such a low level priority was therefore 
targeted at empting bins, fly-tipping and major litter hot spots and has effectively 
running a significantly reduced ward based operation. 

2.6 Hybrid model

With Covid restrictions now lifted and the recent investment in base budget has 
allowed an increase in staffing levels in Bradford South from 17 to 23. The increase 
in numbers has allowed officers to look again at an alternative model which could 
focus on the six wards but with a prescriptive work pattern as an alternative to area 
based gang working. 

This would effectively allow for a designated ward based team that will still clean 
the Gateways first thing in the morning. The Bradford South team will only clean the 
gateways that are within the constituency. It is important the majority of gateway 
routes are checked daily to try and make sure the most travelled roads and ‘shop 
window’ of the district are clean. This is necessary as over 50% of the districts litter 
bins are sited on gateways and where the majority of pedestrian footfall and littering 
occurs. (An example showing the number of litter bins in the Queensbury ward is 
shown in appendix 2.) However, if managers felt that some of the lesser busy 
gateways could allow a lower frequency e.g. twice a week they could do so with the 
approval of the Area Coordinator and on the provision that the frequency would 
return to a daily frequency if levels of litter deteriorated. After cleaning gateways 
teams would work a set daily pattern of work within their ward only (example maps 
of two wards have been provided in appendix 3). This would also allow the 
advantages of option 1 with regards familiarisation and locality working. A roving 

Page 23



team in the area would also be available to pick any emergencies or in the area, 
help in wards where there are staff shortages or att
[...]
ons to local issues.

7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

7.2.1 No specific issues

7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

7.3.1 No specific issues

7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

7.4.1 There are no Human Rights Act implications arising from this report.

7.5 TRADE UNION

7.5.1 Trade unions are regularly consulted at levels 1, 2 and 3 with regards to Street 
Cleansing operations and staffing issues. 

Page 25



7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS

7.6.1 The information in this report is relevant to all Wards in Bradford South  

7.7 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

7.7.1 None

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

8.1 There are no not for publication documents.

9. OPTIONS

9.1 Option 1 
Ward-based working – 6 ward based teams with staff covering only their own ward 
and no set pattern or frequency i.e. clean where it’s dirty based on local knowledge 
and experience. This model allows greater familiarisation with other services e.g. 
wardens/parks. However, this is all based mainly on driver discretion with guidance 
from the Manager.

This option is not recommended. This model can be complaint driven leading to 
downtime with staff driving to various locations of the ward to address complaints 
with no proactive plan. This can then spiral very quickly into a very reactive service 
model rather than the ones proposed in options 2 and 3. From a management 
perspective this model has very little transparency on what work is done and when, 
and it can be difficult for managers to performance manage because there are no 
clearly defined expectations agreed between teams and the service. It also means 
the contact centre would have to take record the complaint rather than informing the 
customer when their next scheduled clean is. In this respect complaints would 
reduce dramatically as long as the contact centre were sure of the cleansing day on 
the system.

Option 2
Hybrid Working - Create ward based teams that still clean the Gateways in the 
morning. On return to their ward operate on a prescribed daily pattern of work within 
their ward only (example maps of two wards have been provided). This would also 
allow the advantage of option 1 with regards ownership and locality working. This 
option (Hybrid working) has become possible due to the increase in staff available 
which allows some ward-based teams of 2 or more to be formed. This could allow 
the service to retain a frequency based approach but within smaller separate locally 
fixed teams and with more of a sense of ownership for a ward. There is still a small 
risk of teams being adversely affected by sickness and holidays. For example, a 
five-person team would have approximately 4 people on the ground at any one time 
taking annual leave and sickness into account. The introduction of ward buddy 
system and assistance from the roving Area team would go some way to address 
this 

Option 3
No change to the model introduced in 2019 but which has been put on hold since 
March 2020 – Gateways routes to be cleaned the first 2 hours and then zonal gang 

Page 26



working with set days for each part of the Constituency to be cleaned according to 
designated. This model would also be enhanced with the additional staff recruited 
recently. 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 That members approve the resource levels in the wards 

10.2 That members select their preferred cleansing delivery model from the options 
presented for  officers to work up detailed work patterns in each ward. 

10.3 Officers bring back these work patterns to this Committee as soon as practicable.

11. APPENDICES

11.1 Appendix 1 - Example of frequencies using Gang Working Model (option 3) 

11.2 Appendix 2 - Example of locations of Litter bins on gateways  

11.3 Appendix 3 - Example of daily work load for Queensbury (option 2)

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1 Street Cleansing – Document Y Bradford South Area Committee Jan 2019

Page 27



Appendix 1 

P
age 28



Appendix 2 

 

P
age 29



Appendix 3 

P
age 30



Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Strategic Director of the Department of 
Place to the meeting of Bradford South Area Committee 
to be held on 30th September 2021

I

Subject:  

LOCALITY WORKING REVIEW: BRADFORD SOUTH APPROACH AND CREATING A 
LOCALITIES PLAN FOR THE AREA. 

Summary statement:

The Council with partners is reviewing our approach to Locality Working.  The report 
outlines 1) the District wide approach emerging from the Review, 2) considers the data 
available to support the process and 3) presents some options on how to develop the 
approach in Bradford South.    

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

The implementation of the Localities Review in Bradford South will include an Engagement 
Plan which will set out how the voices of all communities in Bradford South are heard.  
This will include specific targeting, to ensure the views of minority groups who are seldom 
heard are engaged in the process.  

Jason Longhurst, Strategic Director of 
Place

Portfolio:  

Safer and Stronger Communities

Report Contact:  Mick Charlton, Bradford 
South Coordinator 
Phone: (01274) 431155
E-mail: mick.charlton@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 33

Agenda Item 8/



1. SUMMARY

The Council with partners is reviewing our approach to Locality Working.  The 
report outlines 1) the District wide approach emerging from the Review, 2) 
considers the data available to support the process and 3) presents some options 
on how to develop the approach in Bradford South.     

2. BACKGROUND

Ian Day, Assistant Director Neighbourhood and Customer Services, briefed 
Councillors in Bradford South on Thursday 2nd September on the Locality Review.  
He explained: 

The vision for the Locality Working Review is:
to build safe, strong and active localities where citizens and local leaders are 
empowered to work alongside public agencies and partners to address local needs 
and issues. Working collaboratively and creatively, they utilise local 
[...]
n

2 Parks update Update on parks in Bradford South Damian 
Fisher

3 VCS 
infrastructure

Update on support for groups within 
Bradford South

Soo Nevison

4 Community 
Chest

Update on Community Chest and other 
grants

Mick Charlton

16 July 2021

Item Description of Item Report 
Contact

Date Report 
Requested 

Report 
Deadline 

Secretariat

Chair briefing 
date

Other 

1 Road Safety Rebecca 
Jones

2 Safer 
Communities

Michael 
Churley

3 Highways Andrew 
Smith

4 Covid Update Sarah Muckle 

General Request for additional reports 

Item Description of Item/ Date Report 
Contact

Other 

P
age 69



Appendix 1:  20.09.2021 

4

1 ARG update Tbd Jane Bilious
2 Dropped kerbs Tbd Andrew 

Smith
3 Lorry Park Tbd ?

Levelling Up 
fund

Tbd ?

4 Community 
Asset Transfer

Tbd Ben 
Middleton

5 Criminal 
Exploitation

Tbd Safeguarding 
lead

P
age 70


	Agenda
	6 UPDATE BRADFORD 2025 UK CITY OF CULTURE BID AND OTHER CULTURAL PARTNERSHIP OPPORTUNITIES IN BRADFORD SOUTH
	Culture+Is+Our+Plan+Easy+Read

	7 STREET CLEANSING SERVICE
	8 LOCALITY WORKING REVIEW: BRADFORD SOUTH APPROACH AND CREATING A LOCALITIES PLAN FOR THE AREA.
	Doc I Appendix 1
	�����Appendix 1�Bradford South area profile 
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14

	Doc I Appendix 2

	9 DRAFT OF BRADFORD SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN FOR YEAR 2021-22
	Doc J Appendox 1






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee held on Thursday, 30 September 2021 in the 
Council Chamber, City Hall - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 5.00 pm
Concluded 6.45 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE
Dodds
S Khan
T Hussain
Warburton

Clarke

Apologies: Councillor Kausar Mukhtar and Councillor Matthew Bibby

Councillor Dodds in the Chair

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of the Bradford 
South Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

35.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

36.  MINUTES

Resolved – 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021 be signed as a correct 
record.

37.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

38.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME



There were no questions submitted by the public.

39.  UPDATE BRADFORD 2025 UK CITY OF CULTURE BID AND OTHER 
CULTURAL PARTNERSHIP OPPORTUNITIES IN BRADFORD SOUTH

The Assistant Director Sport and Culture submitted a report (Document “G”) 
which set out an update on the Bradford 2025 UK City of Culture Bid and other 
cultural partnership opportunities in Bradford South.

Bradford’s bid secured cross-party support at the meeting of Full Council in July, 
with a supporting letter signed by the Leaders of the Council’s three main political 
groups submitted as part of the Expression of Interest. The bid has secured the 
backing, including financial support, of a number of major organisations and 
employers around the Bradford District including University of Bradford, 
Morrisons, Bradford Bulls and Expect Distribution. 

The Bradford 2025 bid team is anticipating that the DMCS will announce a longlist 
of places to move through to the next round of the competition in late September 
2021. Upon longlisting, the Bradford bid team will embark on an extensive public 
engagement programme across the whole Bradford District, with events planned 
for every ward in Bradford South. Ward Councillors will be contacted directly 
about these public engagement events in due course. 

As part of Bradford 2025's comprehensive public engagement work to share 
information about the bid and hear suggestions from Bradford residents and other 
local groups, the team will be visiting all 6 wards in Bradford South between late 
October and February 2022. The team was currently finalising plans to be at 
Sandale Community Centre, Royds, for the first of these community events in late 
October. 

Summer Unlocked was a district wide programme that saw arts and culture take 
over the streets of Bradford and bring new life into the wonderful communities 
and surroundings that had become our sanctuary during the Covid-19 Pandemic. 
In line with guidelines, we wanted to ensure that our programme was safe and 
encourage localised activities to celebrate our revitalised sense of community 
spirit and bring joy to a range of space and places across the district.

Throughout Bradford South they had been a range of bespoke and uniquely 
Bradford Arts and Culture activities which included Poetry workshops and 
performances from Tong Residence, Mini’s transformed into a cinema celebrating 
local stories in Queensbury, Calligraphy workshops and performances in Wibsey, 
Chalk Street dancing in Scholemoor and pop-up art galleries and workshops 
across Holmewood.

Many of the cultural assets within Bradford South will form part of the bid, such as 
the Black Dyke Band and Scholemoor Beacons.  To this end there will be an 
opportunity for residents to also have their input.

The Chair stated that the 2025 Bid was very positive, and that Full Council was 
supporting the Bid.

A Member in welcoming the Bid, expressed some concerns about not being 



informed of what was actually happening or planned for the respective wards,  he 
also urged the Bid team to explore hosting consultation events within a suitable 
venue in the ward, rather than at generic locations which will not yield a 
community angle.  He also added that the Bid did not contain any references to 
libraries and literature in Bradford, which should be an integral part of the Bid.

In response it was acknowledged that suitable venues would be looked at in 
consultation with Ward Councillors.  It was also stressed that literature was 
absolutely central to the Bradford Bid, given the rich heritage and writers from the 
district, and that he expected that Libraries, museums and galleries to play an 
important role.

A Member stated that to his knowledge, the Library Service had not been 
contacted, since the Bid launch and he suggested that frontline staff should be 
consulted.

A Member also stressed the need for the consultation to be inclusive, so that all 
communities were included.  In response it was stated that it was important that 
the cultural sector was reflective of the local community, and this would be taken 
on board as the Bid progressed.

Resolved –

That officers be thanked and that the report and update on the Bradford 
South consultation be welcomed, and that the 2025 Bid Group liaise with 
Bradford South Ward Councillors on activities planned in their respective 
wards.

ACTION: Assistant Director Sport & Culture

40.  STREET CLEANSING SERVICE

The Shipley Area Coordinator submitted a report (Document “H”) which 
examined three different working models available for consideration with regards 
to the Street Cleansing service in light of recent increased investment. 

Particular reference was drawn to the Hybrid Working model - create ward based 
teams that still clean the Gateways in the morning. On return to their ward 
operate on a prescribed daily pattern of work within their ward only (example 
maps of two wards have been provided). This would also allow the advantage of 
option 1 with regards ownership and locality working. This option (Hybrid working) 
has become possible due to the increase in staff available which allows some 
ward-based teams of 2 or more to be formed. This could allow the service to 
retain a frequency based approach but within smaller separate locally fixed teams 
and with more of a sense of ownership for a ward. There is still a small risk of 
teams being adversely affected by sickness and holidays. For example, a five-
person team would have approximately 4 people on the ground at any one time 
taking annual leave and sickness into account. The introduction of ward buddy 
system and assistance from the roving Area team would go some way to address 
this

A Member stated that whichever model was adopted, complaints would always be 



lodged.

During the discussion, a number of Members ascertained which roads formed 
part of the gateway.  In response it was stated that these were the principal roads 
leading into the city, however adjacent areas were also included, and a full list 
would be circulated to Members.

In discussing the gateway, it was explained that it was not feasible to walk that 
whole of the gateway and that teams would identify particular problem areas to 
tackle.  

A Member expressed concerns around the cleaning of park areas as part of the 
new hybrid working and that he thought that the existing Policy was that the Clean 
Teams would also target the Parks.  In response it was explained that although 
Parks were sometimes cleaned enroute, this was still a responsibility of the parks 
staff and that the Clean Teams concentrated on the adopted highway, to create 
maximum flexibility.

It was pointed out that one of the main issues was the staffing levels were low 
and therefore they had to be deployed in a manner that there was optimum 
coverage, and in areas where there were particularly issue.  Ultimately residents 
also had to play their part in ensuring that their areas were kept clean of litter.

The impact of Covid was also highlighted and how this had affected cleaning 
schedules.

Members acknowledged that the Service were doing their best in very challenging 
circumstances, and that the Council still had a responsibility to ensure that they 
maintained a baseline service, and it was therefore:

Resolved –

(1) That resource levels in the wards be approved.

(2) That Option 2 as set out in Document “H” be selected as the 
preferred cleansing delivery model and that this be reviewed again in 
12 months’ time. 

(3) That officers bring back these work patterns to Ward Councillors in 6 
months’ time.

ACTION: Strategic Director Place

Overview & Scrutiny Area: Corporate / Environment and Waste  Management

41.  LOCALITY WORKING REVIEW: BRADFORD SOUTH APPROACH AND 
CREATING A LOCALITIES PLAN FOR THE AREA

The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “I”) which outlined 
the District wide approach emerging from the Locality Working Review, 
considered the data available to support the process and presented some options 
on how to develop the approach in Bradford South. 



During the discussion Members expressed concern that the existing locality 
working was already approved Council policy and that there was confusion 
around where this proposed change had been initiated.  In response, the Area 
Coordinator explained that the Health and Wellbeing Board had suggested a 
better realignment with Health.

Members were adamant that the current approach was working well and failed to 
see what benefits this proposed new approach would yield or how it would give us 
a better realignment with Health, although Members were enthusiastic about 
better alignment with health, details about this were sketchy and in what ways the 
Community Health Partnerships will fit in to an area approach.  

It was felt that the Chief Executive should attend the next meeting of the Area 
Committee to explain the rationale behind the new approach, and it was 
therefore:

Resolved –

That the Chief Executive be invited to the next meeting of Bradford South 
Area Committee to respond to Councillors concerns about the implications 
of the Locality Review.

ACTION: Strategic Director Place/Chief Executive

42.  DRAFT OF BRADFORD SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN FOR 
YEAR 2021-22

The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “J”) which outlined 
proposed agenda items for Bradford South Area Committee meetings for the 
remainder of the 2021/2022 Municipal Year.

Subject to the inclusion of the following, it was:

Resolved –

That the Forward Plan be noted and that a report on dropped kerbs be 
added as an item for consideration at a future meeting.

ACTION: Bradford South Area Coordinator


